

RCT ARCT 11/18
NOOR JAHAN Vs. HUKUM CHAND

19.05.2025

Present : Sh. Mohd. Arif, Ld. Counsel for LR's of appellant.
Respondent in person.

Vide order dated 05.01.2016, the parties have been directed to maintain status quo with regard to possession and title of the suit property during the pendency of the appeal by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Ld. Counsel for LR's of appellant submits that appeal is still pending before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and is fixed on 09.07.2025. He further submits that an application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC filed on behalf of the LR's of deceased appellant is still pending disposal.

Record reveals that the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC is on record, however reply to the application has not been filed so far.

Respondent is directed to file reply to the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC within two weeks after supplying advance copy to the appellant through counsel.

Put up for arguments on application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC on **03.07.2025**.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/19.05.2025